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DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
)
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)
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)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0142 DI



)

JAMES A. BAYER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (the “Director”) may discipline James A. Bayer because he solicited and obtained loans from his insurance client, and because he failed to report an administrative action taken against him by another governmental agency within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter. 

Procedure


On January 24, 2011, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bayer’s insurance producer license.  On March 9, 2011, Bayer was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and has filed no response.  The Director filed an Amended Complaint on 
May 18, 2011, to which Bayer filed no response.  On July 21, 2011, the Director filed a motion for summary decision and suggestions in support.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Bayer does not 
dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.
  We gave Bayer until September 13, 2011 to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  

The Director cites the request for admissions served on Bayer on April 14, 2011, which Bayer failed to answer.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact


1.  The Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (the “Department”) issued an insurance producer license to Bayer on July 1, 1976.  At all relevant times, Bayer’s license has been active.  Bayer’s license is set to expire on July 1, 2012.

2.  In January 2010, Rita Purvis (“Purvis”), her daughter Vickie Purvis, and Janis Hartman, a family friend, filed consumer complaints against Bayer with the Department’s Consumer Affairs Division.


3.  Purvis has known Bayer since 1972.  Beginning in 1990, Bayer sold a variety of insurance products to Purvis.


4.  In 2005, Bayer recommended to Purvis that she withdraw funds from four existing annuity contracts so Bayer could invest those funds on Purvis’ behalf in a company identified as Advisor’s Excel Program.


5.  At Bayer’s request, Purvis wrote a check dated May 11, 2005, for $19,000,  payable to Bayer, as an investment in Advisor’s Excel Program.  Bayer gave Purvis a signed receipt dated May 9, 2005, for $19,090.84, which indicated “for purchase in Advisor’s Excel program.  Returns of 10% will be paid annually.”

7.  Bayer endorsed Purvis’ $19,000 check and deposited the funds into an account Bayer controlled.


8.  Bayer has not repaid to Purvis any of the $19,000 principal or interest for her investment in Advisor’s Excel Program.

9.  In 2007, Bayer asked Purvis for a personal loan to pay his daughter’s tuition.  Purvis refused to give Bayer the loan because she did not have the funds available.


10.  On September 5, 2007, Purvis wrote a check payable to Bayer in the amount of $5,000 for an investment in a company Bayer told Purvis he owned.  Bayer repaid to Purvis the $5,000 principal and part of the interest owned for the September 5, 2007 transaction.

11.  In October 2007, Bayer recommended to Purvis that she withdraw funds from her existing annuities if she was in need of money.  That month, Purvis withdrew funds from two annuities.


12.  On November 1, 2007, Purvis’ bank account was credited for $4,842.40 and $4,493.30, the proceeds from withdrawn annuity contracts.


13.  At Bayer’s request, Purvis wrote a $5,000 check payable to Bayer dated November 8, 2007.  The same day Purvis wrote the check, Bayer provided her a receipt and contract for Prosperity Automated System.


14.  In January 2010, Bayer repaid to Purvis the principal and interest from the Prosperity Automated System contract transaction of November 8, 2007.


15.  Bayer claimed that the $19,000 and two $5,000 transactions with Purvis were loans, not investments.


16.  Bayer’s usual occupation is an insurance agent.  It is not Bayer’s usual occupation or practice to receive and process loan applications or to provide loans to the public as an owner, officer, director, or employee of an institution in the business of providing such loans.


17.  Bayer and Purvis have never been related by blood or marriage, and at all relevant times, there has never existed a relationship between Bayer and Purvis that gave rise to an insurable interest.


18.  On April 12, 2011, the Missouri Commissioner of Securities issued a Final Order to Cease and Desist and Order Imposing Civil Penalties and Awarding Costs (“Order to Cease and Desist”) in Case No. AP-11-16, In the Matter of James A. Bayer, CRD#1011184.  The Order to Cease and Desist became final on April 12, 2011.  

19.  The Order to Cease and Desist was an administrative action taken against Bayer by another governmental agency within Missouri.

20.  On April 29, 2010, Bayer attended a conference with Department personnel pursuant to a subpoena and testified under oath.

21.  Bayer did not report or provide a copy of the Order to Cease and Desist to the Director, nor did he provide any other related legal documents to the Director.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving Bayer committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues there is cause for 
discipline under §375.141.1(2) and/or (8), for violation of 20 CSR 700-1.140(3) and § 375.141.6.

Section 375.141 provides in part:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:
*   *   *

(2)  Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;
*   *   *

(8)  Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere;
*   *   *

6.  An insurance producer shall report to the director any administrative action taken against the producer in another jurisdiction or by another governmental agency in this state within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  This report shall include a copy of the order, consent order or other relevant documents.

20 CSR 700-1.140(3) interprets § 375.141.1(8) and requires insurance producers to comply with certain minimum requirements in transactions involving personal insurance policies:

(3)  No insurance producer shall obtain or solicit for a loan from an insurance client or former or prospective insurance client or any type of ownership interest in any insurance policy held by an insurance client or prospective client.  This prohibition shall not apply—
(A) When it is the usual occupation or practice of the insurance client or former or prospective insurance client to receive and process loan applications and to provide loans to the public as an 
owner, officer, director, or employee of an institution in the business of providing such loans; or
(B) When there exists a relationship between the insurance client or former or prospective insurance client and the insurance producer which gives rise to an insurable interest.


Bayer admitted his conduct establishes cause for discipline under all of the above subdivisions.  Nevertheless, Missouri case law instructs us to “separately and independently” determine whether the facts constitute cause for discipline.   Therefore, we independently assess whether the law cited authorizes discipline based upon the facts established by the deemed admissions and the other evidence presented by the Director in his motion for summary decision.
Illegal Solicitation of Loan from an Insurance Client


The Director argues Bayer’s license is subject to discipline for soliciting a loan from a current or former insurance client, a violation of 20 CSR 700-1.140(3).  Purvis had been an insurance client of Bayer’s since the 1990’s and was therefore either a former or current insurance client of Bayer.  Bayer solicited a loan from Purvis in 2007 to pay his daughter’s tuition.  None of the exceptions to 20 CSR 700-1.140(3) apply:  Bayer’s usual occupation was not to receive and process loan applications or to provide loans to the public as an officer, director, or employee of an institution in the business of providing such loans; he was an insurance agent.  At the time he asked Purvis for the loan, Bayer was not related to her by blood or marriage, and his relationship with her never gave rise to an insurable interest.  


By soliciting a loan from his insurance client, Bayer’s conduct failed to meet the minimum requirements for competence and trustworthiness set out in 20 CSR 700-1.140(3).  He is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(8).  Because he violated an insurance regulation, we also find cause exists to discipline Bayer under § 375.141.1(2).
Illegally Obtaining Loans from an Insurance Client

The same regulation that prohibits soliciting a loan also prohibits licensees from 
actually obtaining a loan from an insurance client.
  Bayer concedes he obtained three loans 
from Purvis between 2005 and 2007.  
Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
   We follow the analysis of incompetence in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Financial irresponsibility is dealing in money or other liquid resources without a sense of accountability.
  
Bayer’s unwillingness to function properly as an insurance producer and his disregard for accountability are evidenced by his repeatedly soliciting and obtaining loans from Purvis.   We find Bayer subject to discipline for incompetence and financial irresponsibility under 
§ 375.141.1(8).  Because Bayer obtained loans from Purvis in violation of 20 CSR 700-1.140(3), cause also exists for discipline under § 375.141.1(2).  
Failing to Report and Administrative Action to the Director

The Director contends Bayer should be disciplined for violating § 375.141.6, which requires a licensee to report an administrative action taken against him by another governmental agency within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  We agree.  On April 12, 2011, Bayer was the subject of a final cease and desist order issued by the Missouri Commissioner of Securities imposing civil penalties and awarding costs, yet he did nothing to report this 
administrative action to the Director.  As Section 375.141.6 is an insurance law, we find cause to discipline Bayer under § 375.141.1(2).
Summary

The Director has cause to discipline Bayer under § 375.141.1(2) and (8). We grant the Director’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on November 9, 2011.


_________________________________



MARY E. NELSON
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